

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,072

---

BARRY HOFFMAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GREGORY C. SMITH  
Capital Collateral Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 279080

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Assistant CCC-NR  
Florida Bar No. 0102857

JOHN A. TOMASINO  
Assistant CCC-NR  
Florida Bar No. 106021

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
COUNSEL  
Northern Region of Florida  
Post Office Drawer 5498  
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5498

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	5
A.    INTRODUCTION . . . . .	5
B.    THE TRIAL RECORD . . . . .	7
C.    THE 3.850 PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	28
ARGUMENT I . . . . .	28
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HOFFMAN'S CLAIM THAT CRITICAL, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WAS NOT PRESENTED IN VIOLATION OF <u>BRADY V. MARYLAND</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	28
A.    INTRODUCTION . . . . .	28
B.    THE LOWER COURT'S FINDINGS WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE . . . . .	30
1.    Hair Evidence . . . . .	30
2.    George "Rocco" Marshall's Undisclosed Deal . . . . .	33
3.    Other Suspects . . . . .	36
4.    Blood Analysis . . . . .	41
5.    Mr. Hoffman's Statements to the Prosecutor . . . . .	42
C.    LEGAL ANALYSIS . . . . .	43

D.        CONCLUSION . . . . .	47
ARGUMENT II . . . . .	49
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HOFFMAN'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE CLAIM. MR. HOFFMAN HAS BEEN DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW . . . . .	49
ARGUMENT III . . . . .	61
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HOFFMAN'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL . . . . .	61
ARGUMENT IV . . . . .	66
THE CONTINUING FAILURE OF THE STATE TO DISCLOSE PUBLIC RECORDS VIOLATES CHAPTER 119, FLA. STAT. AND THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	66
ARGUMENT V . . . . .	68
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HOFFMAN AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON SEVERAL OF HIS CLAIMS . . . . .	68
A.        THERE WAS NO KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF <u>MIRANDA</u> RIGHTS IN MR. HOFFMAN'S CASE . . . . .	69
B.        MR. HOFFMAN WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL, AND TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, WHEN CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS WERE CONDUCTED WITHOUT COUNSEL . . . . .	71
C.        THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENTS SO INFECTED THE PROCEEDINGS WITH UNFAIRNESS AS TO RENDER THE RESULTING DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UNRELIABLE AND UNFAIR, IN DEROGATION OF MR. HOFFMAN'S SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS . . . . .	80
D.        THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WAS APPLIED TO MR. HOFFMAN'S CASE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	85

E.	TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE JUDGE'S IMPROPER INSTRUCTION CONCERNING THE PRE-TRIAL STIPULATIONS OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE PROSECUTOR; THE JUDGE IMPROPERLY EXHIBITED BIAS CONCERNING THE MITIGATING FACTORS APPLICABLE TO MR. HOFFMAN; AND THE PROSECUTOR FAILED TO HONOR THE TWO STIPULATIONS HE ENTERED INTO, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	90
F.	THE SENTENCING JURY WAS REPEATEDLY MISLED BY INSTRUCTIONS AND ARGUMENTS WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED THEIR SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING, CONTRARY TO <u>CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI</u> AND <u>MANN V. DUGGER</u> IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	95
G.	MR. HOFFMAN'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR. HOFFMAN TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE . . . . .	98
H.	THE TRIAL JUDGE'S POST-PENALTY PHASE APPLICATION WITHOUT NOTICE OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL DENIED MR. HOFFMAN HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	100
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	101

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1905) . . . . .	52
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957) . . . . .	46
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991) . . . . .	70
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	88
<u>Barkauskas v. Lane,</u> 878 F.2d 1031 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	48
<u>Blackledge v. Perry,</u> 417 U.S. 21 (1974) . . . . .	78
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	50
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	2, 28, 29, 46
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985) . . . . .	84
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	96, 99
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	61
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	48, 61
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	47, 77
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	87
<u>Corbitt v. New Jersey,</u> 439 U.S. 212 (1978) . . . . .	78
<u>Davis v. Alabama,</u> 596 F.2d 1214, 1217 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>vacated as moot</u> , 446 U.S. 903 (1980) . . . . .	61

<u>Dixon v. State,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	100
<u>Downs v. Dugger,</u> 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	94
<u>Drake v. Kemp,</u> 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	84
<u>Duest v. Singletary,</u> 967 F.2d 472 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>rev. and</u> <u>remanded on other grounds</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1940 (1993), <u>adhered to on remand</u> , 997 F.2d 1336 . . . . .	29
<u>Fahy v. Connecticut,</u> 375 U.S. 85 (1963) . . . . .	47
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	74, 76
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	89
<u>Fuente v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	94
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . .	86
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	52
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright,</u> 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	71
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	46
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .	85
<u>Goodwin v. Balkcom,</u> 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	61
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .	49
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	89
<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	89

<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	88
<u>Harding v. Davis,</u> 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	76
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	76
<u>Harich v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	96
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	50
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	62, 85, 92
<u>Henderson v. Sargent,</u> 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	48
<u>Hess v. United States,</u> 496 F.2d 936 (8th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	78
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987) . . . . .	99
<u>Hoffman v. Haddock,</u> 695 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	4
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	2
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	2, 45, 68
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	3
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	3
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	88
<u>Jean v. Rice,</u> 945 F.2d 82 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	46
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	87

<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> ,	
304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019 (1938)	70, 71
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> ,	
115 S.Ct 1555 (1995)	43
<u>Lankford v. Idaho</u> ,	
500 U.S. 110 (1991)	94, 101
<u>Lemon v. State</u> ,	
498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	68, 77
<u>Maine v. Moulton</u> ,	
474 U.S. 159 (1985),	
quoting <u>Wade</u> , 388 U.S. at 224	72
<u>Mann v. Dugger</u> ,	
844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)	95, 96
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> ,	
108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988)	85, 86, 99
<u>McCray v. State</u> ,	
416 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	87
<u>McKinzy v. Wainwright</u> ,	
719 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1982)	33
<u>Meeks v. Dugger</u> ,	
548 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989)	89
<u>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. City of North Miami</u> ,	
452 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <u>cause</u>	
<u>remanded and approved</u> , 468 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1985)	67
<u>Mikenas v. Dugger</u> ,	
519 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1988)	89
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> ,	
108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988)	100
<u>Minnick v. Mississippi</u> ,	
111 S. Ct. 486 (1990)	77
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> ,	
384 U.S. 436 (1966)	70
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> ,	
527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	87
<u>Moffett v. Kolb</u> ,	
930 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1991)	65

<u>Moran v. Burbine,</u> 475 U.S. 412, 106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986) . . . . .	70
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	99
<u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u> 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	85
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .	46
<u>Nero v. Blackburn,</u> 597 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	85
<u>Nixon v. Newsome,</u> 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	64
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	78
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce,</u> 395 U.S. 711 (1969) . . . . .	79
<u>O'Callaghan v. Dugger,</u> 542 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	94
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	50
<u>Osborn v. Shillinger,</u> 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	85
<u>Ouimette v. Moran,</u> 942 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991) . . . . .	46, 48
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) . . . . .	49
<u>Powell v. Alabama,</u> 287 U.S. 45 (1932) . . . . .	71
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana,</u> 428 U.S. 325 (1976) . . . . .	49
<u>Sellers v. Estelle,</u> 651 F.2d 1074 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	41
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	47

<u>South Carolina v. Gathers,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2207 (1989) . . . . .	85
<u>Squires v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	71
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	99
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	50
<u>Stephens v. Kemp,</u> 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	50
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	61
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999) . . . . .	46
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	96
<u>Tribune Co. v. Public Records,</u> 493 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986), <u>review denied</u> , 503 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	68
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	50
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 478 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	30
<u>United States v. Arnold,</u> 117 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	46
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	30, 46
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984), quoting <u>Anders v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) . . . . .	71
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> 390 U.S. 570 (1968) . . . . .	78
<u>United States v. Stockwell,</u> 472 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	78
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218 (1967) . . . . .	72

<u>United States v. Young,</u> 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	84
<u>Williams v. Whitley,</u> 940 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1991)	48
<u>Wilson v. Kemp,</u> 777 F.2d 621 (11th Cir. 1985)	84
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	49
<u>Workman v. Tate,</u> 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992)	48
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 103 S. Ct. 2733 (1983)	86
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984)	92
